Whereas, the concept and nature of the organization is that of an educational 

institution that embraces the Catawba Valley area, a region generally influenced by common 

historical antecedents; and 

Whereas, the members of the Catawba County Historical Association have been 

able to raise the fifty-five thousand dollars ($55,000) necessary to purchase the six acre 

Murray's Mill complex, consisting of a millhouse with overshot wheel and working machinery 

(1913), a store (1890's), and a grainhouse (1880's), and that the subject property represents a 

strong visual recollection of the milling operations of the agrarian way of life in Catawba

[...]

irreplaceable educational resource open to all interested persons, particularly students, as a 

working example of early 20th century milling operations and a manifestation of the free 

enterprise system on which this country was founded; and 

Whereas, the fifty-five thousand dollars ($55,000) necessary to purchase this 

property has been raised locally, and additional funds must be obtained before the first phase of 

architectural planning and restoration can begin; and 

Whereas, the Murray's Mill complex, already listed in the National Register of

[...]

preservation of these historic structures of never-to-be-reproduced architectures; Now, 

therefore, 

The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts: 

Section 1. There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Catawba County 

Historical Association the sum of thirty-five thousand dollars ($35,000) for fiscal year 1982-83 

for the first phase of architectural planning and restoration of the Murray's Mill complex, 

provided a like amount is raised by the Association to match the grant-in-aid on a 

dollar-for-dollar basis. These funds shall not become part of the continuation budget.